State of Misconsin



2005 Assembly Bill 65

Date of enactment: March 22, 2006 Date of publication*: April 5, 2006

2005 WISCONSIN ACT 176

AN ACT *to amend* 11.06 (1) (intro.), 11.06 (3) (b) (intro.) and 11.12 (4); and *to repeal and recreate* 11.06 (1) (intro.), 11.06 (3) (b) (intro.) and 11.12 (4) of the statutes; **relating to:** reporting of information by nonresident registrants under the campaign finance law.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 11.06 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

11.06 (1) CONTENTS OF REPORT. (intro.) Except as provided in subs. (2), (3) and (3m) and ss. 11.05 (2r) and 11.19 (2), each registrant under s. 11.05 shall make full reports, upon a form prescribed by the board and signed by the appropriate individual under sub. (5), of all contributions received, contributions or disbursements made, and obligations incurred. Each report shall contain the following information, covering the period since the last date covered on the previous report, unless otherwise provided:

SECTION 2. 11.06 (1) (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 2001 Wisconsin Act 109 and 2005 Wisconsin Act (this act), is repealed and recreated to read:

11.06 (1) CONTENTS OF REPORT. (intro.) Except as provided in subs. (2), (2m), and (3m) and s. 11.19 (2), each registrant under s. 11.05 shall make full reports, upon a form prescribed by the board and signed by the appropriate individual under sub. (5), of all contributions received, contributions or disbursements made, and obligations incurred. Each report shall contain the following information, covering the period since the last

date covered on the previous report, unless otherwise provided:

SECTION 3. 11.06 (3) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

11.06 (3) (b) (intro.) Notwithstanding sub. (1), a <u>A</u> nonresident registrant shall report on a form prescribed by the board the applicable information that makes a report under sub. (1) concerning shall ensure that the report separately states information under sub. (1) concerning all of the following, in a manner prescribed by the board:

SECTION 4. 11.06 (3) (b) (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 2001 Wisconsin Act 109 and 2005 Wisconsin Act (this act), is repealed and recreated to read:

11.06 (3) (b) (intro.) A nonresident registrant that makes a report under sub. (1) shall ensure that the report separately states information under sub. (1) concerning all of the following, in a manner prescribed by the board:

SECTION 5. 11.12 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

11.12 (4) Each registrant shall report contributions, disbursements, and incurred obligations in accordance with s. 11.20. Except as permitted under s. 11.06 (2), (3) and (3m), each report shall contain the information which is required under s. 11.06 (1).

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2003–04 : Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].

2005 Wisconsin Act 176

SECTION 6. 11.12 (4) of the statutes, as affected by 2001 Wisconsin Act 109 and 2005 Wisconsin Act (this act), is repealed and recreated to read:

11.12 (4) Each registrant shall report contributions, disbursements, and incurred obligations in accordance with s. 11.20 and, if the registrant files reports under s. 11.21 (16), in accordance with s. 11.21 (16). Except as permitted under s. 11.06 (2) and (3m), each report shall contain the information which is required under s. 11.06 (1).

SECTION 7. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) Notwithstanding section 990.001 (11) of the stat-

utes, if a court finds that the repeal and recreation of sections 11.06(1) (intro.) and (3) (b) (intro.) and 11.12(4) of the statutes by this act, or any part of the laws specified in 2001 Wisconsin Act 109, section 9115 (2y) (b), is unconstitutional, the repeal and recreation of sections 11.06(1) (intro.) and (3) (b) (intro.) and 11.12(4) of the statutes by this act is void.

SECTION 8. Initial applicability.

(1) This act first applies with respect to reporting periods which begin on or after the effective date of this subsection.